
 
 

 
Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of 
the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 29 August 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 
 

3 - 6 

5.  ZERO CARBON UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Community Services 
 

7 - 34 

6.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
 

35 - 58 

7.  EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
 
 

59 - 94 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Finance 
 

95 - 110 

9.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

111 - 144 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
Councillor M Ball (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor C Beck 
Councillor M Blair-Park 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor J Windram 



23 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors C Beck, M Blair-Park, M Burke, A Morley, R L Morris, S Sheahan, J Windram and 
R Boam (Substitute for Councillor M Ball)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone, Mr C Elston, 
Mr M Murphy, Ms N Oliver and Mr P Wheatley 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Ball and K Horn. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair Park, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

5. ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Communities presented the report. 
 
A Member asked how many recommendations to the Cabinet had been accepted, out of 
the five which the Committee had made over the civic year 2023/24, and the Strategic 
Director of Communities said that this information would be provided in the final report.  
 
A brief discussion was had about how the role of the Scrutiny Committee might itself be 
scrutinised. Officers advised that effective scrutiny necessitated regular meetings and 
rigorous work planning, and it would be the role of full Council in September to assess the 
success of the Scrutiny Committees when they considered the annual report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park, seconded by Councillor R Boam, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The report be noted ahead of its submission to Council 

3

Agenda Item 4.



24 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

2. Authority be delegated to the Scrutiny Committee Chairs to make any final 
amendments to this report following consideration by both Scrutiny committees 
prior to consideration of the report by Council. 

 

6. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK 
 
The Customer Services Team Manager presented the report.  
 
A Member suggested that due to the prevalence of housing complaints, they could be 
broken down to a more concrete level of detail. Officers confirmed that this was available 
and provided internally.  
 
A Member asked several questions of the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Customer 
Services. The Portfolio Holder said that he felt it was important to analyse trends in 
complaints for signs of where things might be failing, and felt that the process for handling 
complaints had improved in recent years; he had recently requested stronger democratic 
oversight of complaints and more Portfolio Holder awareness of stage 2 complaints; and 
in terms of staff conduct he was kept informed, as appropriate within the HR process. 
 
Committee Members and the Portfolio Holder discussed the data around complaints 
against staff. They concluded that the data did not show a meaningful decrease and 
wondered what might be done to improve this in the future. 
 
A discussion was had about the use of satisfaction surveys. The Customer Services Team 
Manager advised that they were working on centralising and integrating their feedback 
mechanisms between services, as part of the Ombudsman’s Code. They were working to 
get satisfaction across the board. 
 
The Chair requested that in the future the data tracking complaints month-by-month, 
where it was suggested that seasonal factors impacted this, there be a comparison with 
previous years to evidence this claim. The Customer Services Team Manager said that 
she would provide this in future iterations of the report. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 25 June. 
 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
A Member asked about the District Regeneration Framework. The Head of Property and 
Regeneration said that a report on the policy would be going to Community Scrutiny in 
June and Cabinet in August, and he would be happy to provide a further briefing for 
Members if required. Clarity was also provided on use of the links within the document to 
gain access to further KPI information.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 23 July. 
 

8. 2023/24 QUARTER 3 GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
The Chair said that the budget projections masked a larger net overspend in some areas 
due to the underspend on staffing, and the associated issues with staffing problems were 

4



25 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

a perennial subject of discussion for the Committee. The Strategic Director of Resources 
said that staffing was a key concern of the Corporate Leadership Team and noted that a 
report on the issue was next on the agenda. 
 
Financial performance monitoring was then discussed. The Strategic Director had written 
to the Audit & Governance Committee recently to detail the reasons for delays in 
completing Statement of Accounts including but not limited to the capacity of the Finance 
Team, and he would share the letter with the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. He then set 
out the plan in place to resolve this and noted that a report would be going to the August 
Corporate Scrutiny meeting to set this out in greater detail. He was committed to resolving 
the problems.  
 
The Chair expressed concern about the backlog and noted the critical need to address 
this problem. The continued failure to provide audited accounts could have grave 
reputational impacts.  
 
Members discussed the roll-out of the new Finance system and what lessons could be 
learned from that process. The Strategic Director of Resources broadly concurred with 
their suggestions. 
 
The Chair said that the report identified a proliferation of overspends and felt that these 
might these be better tracked in future reports. The Strategic Director of Resources said 
he would detail this in future iterations of the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The forecasted overspend on the General Fund for 2023/24 be noted. 
2. The forecasted on the Housing Revenue Account for 2023/24 be noted. 
3. It be requested that the Committee’s comments be taken into account. 

 

9. EMPLOYEE RESOURCING 
 
The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
A Member asked a range of questions. The response of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development was as follows. Areas of concern, such as Planning and 
Environmental Health, were detailed in the report. Surveys were carried out as part of the 
Investors in People scheme which the Council were currently a Silver awarded 
organisation, with the aim of reaching Gold in 2025. The associated survey was 
anonymised, external and benchmarked against other public and private sector bodies. 
He would share the results of the last one carried out with the Committee. The Council 
also carried out market assessments where vacancies within the Council proved 
challenging to fill, in line with equal pay legislation.  
 
A Member asked about the 6% increase in the headcount, how it could be explained and 
what future trends projected, and the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development said that he would provide further information outside of the meeting. 
 
A Member asked about what he felt was low number of applications on average for each 
vacancy. The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development said that the 
Council had nevertheless managed to fill a large proportion of jobs and the figure reflected 
national trends. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor M Blair-Park, and  

5



26 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

10. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme.  
 
A Member asked about the Transformation Update and whether it could be brought 
forward, and whether a report on Equality Diversity and Inclusion could be put on the 
Work Programme too. In consultation with Officers and the Chair, it was agreed that the 
these would both be brought to the meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 29 
August 2024. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.44 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 29 
AUGUST 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ZERO CARBON UPDATE 
 

Presented by Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 

Background Papers Minutes of 31 March 2020 Cabinet 
meeting where Zero Carbon 
Roadmap & Action Plan was 
adopted: 
Agenda for Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Member Meeting on 
Tuesday, 31st March 2020, 5.00 pm - 
North West Leicestershire District 
Council (nwleics.gov.uk) 
 
Zero Carbon Roadmap Year 3 report: 
Agenda for Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on Tuesday, 11th July, 
2023, 6.30 pm - North West 
Leicestershire District Council 
(nwleics.gov.uk) 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications At its meeting on 25 February 2020, Council agreed to 
establish a £1m reserve to support the costs of climate 
change.  Details of spend to date on both revenue and capital 
costs are set out in section 8.0 of the report.   
 
The costs of the Climate Change Programme Manager have 
been met from the £1m reserve.  However, from 2025/26 
onwards this will be reviewed as part of the 2025/26 budget 
setting process. 
Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications All decisions arising from the implementation of the action 
plan must comply with the Council’s established governance 
and decision making processes. The project team will seek 
legal advice on specific aspects of the action plan on a case 
by case basis. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Staffing implications will be an intricate part of each project’s 
business case. The Council’s ambition  is to achieve net Zero 
Carbon by 2030 for the Council, by 2050 for the District. This 
is reflected in the Council Delivery Plan 2023-2028. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 

To provide an update on the Council’s Zero Carbon Roadmap 
and Action Plan and seek comments on the year five action 

7

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2569&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2569&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2569&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2569&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2569&Ver=4
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/council_delivery_plan_2021_2022/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%202023%20-%202028.pdf


 

Committee  
 

plan p
[...]
ties and Housing he noted the reduction in 
non-compliant private landlord properties, and the achievement of the target that 80% of 
food businesses be rated as very good; within the Clean and Green priority he noted that the 
Waste Services Review was progressing and was on track to be completed by October 
2024.In terms of being a Well-Run Council, the target of living within our financial means 
was on track with the approval of the Transformation Plan and work on the budget options 
for 2025/26 underway; the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 was also published during the 
quarter. The target for complaints was showing improvement but still needed more work. A 
complaints action plan had been developed to assist with further progress. 
 
On behalf of the Corporate Portfolio Holder, the Chair set out the work Officers were doing to 
clear the accounts backlog, the resources mobilised to this end, and the communications 
carried out between the S151 Officer and the Audit and Governance Committee and the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee. He reiterated the Council’s commitment to signing off the 

36



 

 

delayed accounts by the end of the financial year, with the expectation that the Council 
would be in a position to comply with statutory deadlines when auditing the 2024/25 
accounts. Additionally, he set out the work being done, and the work envisaged moving 
forwards, including relevant consultations, so to achieve medium term financial sustainability 
in line with that KPI. 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder said that he had recently met 
with the Head of Housing to discuss complaints in the Housing Service. He set out the 
measures in place, including increased staffing resources and extra funding towards 
Housing Repairs, to address them, noting that Housing accounted for the greatest 
prevalence of complaints. He then set out the general measures that were being put in place 
to address all complaints and respond to feedback app
[...]
ION.  
 

 

 

1.0  BACKGROUND  
  

 

X 

41



 

 

1.1 The Council prepared a new Council Delivery Plan during late 2023, and the Plan is 
 scheduled to cover the lifetime of the Council administration for the period 2023/24 until 
 a year beyond the next election in May 2027 (to ensure continuity in the aftermath of that 
 election and to allow time for a new Plan to be developed). The Plan was developed with 
 inputs from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and the opposition groups and was agreed 
 by Council at its meeting on 14 November 2023.  
  
1.2 The Plan is being monitored in relation to the targets and a suite of performance indicators 
 on a quarterly basis in line with the performance management framework. This involves 
 quarterly reports to Cabinet, with the outcomes of the reports then shared with the 
 Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  
  
1.3  The Council is at an early stage in the Council Delivery Plan’s life cycle, the Plan having 
 only been adopted in November 2023. Accordingly, the reporting progress is inevitably 
 going to be limited at this point in time. The reporting period for this report runs from 1 
 April 2024 to 30 June 2024.  
 
1.4 The performance report for the previous quarterly period was presented to the Corporate 
 Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 23 May 2024. The following is an extract from the 
 draft minutes of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee when the item was presented. 
 

Item 7 - “PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report. A 
Member asked about the District Regeneration Framework. The Head of Property and 
Regeneration said that a report on the policy would be going to Community Scrutiny in 
June and Cabinet in August, and he would be happy to provide a further briefing for 
Members if required. Clarity was also provided on use of the links within the document to 
gain access to further KPI information. The Chair thanked Members for their comments, 
which would be presented to the Cabinet on 23 July. 
 
These comments from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee have been included for Cabinet 
members consideration as this is the agreed process as set out in the Council’s 
Performance Management Framework document as presented to full Council in 
November 2023 in conjunction with the Council Delivery Plan. 
 
It should be noted that the dates provided to Corporate Scrutiny Committee above on the 
consideration of the district-wide Regeneration Framework were not met due to the calling 
of the General Election for 4 July.  

 
  
2.0 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
  
2.1  The Council Delivery Plan contains four key priority areas – notably “Planning and 
 Regeneration, Housing and Communities, Clean and Green and A well run Council.” 
 
2.2  There are 18 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in the Plan. Six relate to Planning and 
 Regeneration, Five to Housing and Community Services, four relate to Clean and Green 
 and three relate to A Well-run Council.  
 

The table below shows the performance in quarter 1 overall against each of the four 
priority areas. The table shows the priorities that have been completed, those that were 
within a 5% variance of being completed, those that are not completed and those that 
were not applicable (usually due to no data being available, or because they are 
scheduled for completion at a later stage of the plan.) 

42



 

 

 
 

Our Priorities  

 

 

2.3 Of the 18 Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) in the Council Delivery Plan:  
 Six relate to Planning and Regeneration, three are on track and three are scheduled 
 for completion at a later stage. 
 
 Five relate to Housing and Community Services – two are on track, three are scheduled 
 for completion at a later stage. 
 
 Four KPI’s relate to the clean and green objective, while progress is being made against 
 all four, they are scheduled for completion at a later stage of the CDP. 
 
 Three relate to A Well-Run Council. One 
[...]
vFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EQFvFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0


 

 

 

response being 
published soon.  

17 We will provide 
value for money 
services. 

 Unqualified Opinion to 
be provided 

The Council published 
its Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 on 
26 June 2024 and is 
working towards 
submitting the 
Statement of Accounts 
2022/23 by the end of 
September 2024.  

Head of 
Finance 

 

18 We live within our 
means 

 Zero funding gap The Transformation 
Delivery Plan was 
approved by Cabinet on 
25 June 2024 and will 
contribute towards 
closing the funding gap 
over the medium term.  
 
Work to identify budget 
options for the 2025/26 
budget has already 
started.  

Head of 
Finance 

 

58

https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EX7lH2BCpflNomgQNXX3GRcBEI5eYAONrP_vqvmEQ3VNfA?e=H4jq9j
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EX7lH2BCpflNomgQNXX3GRcBEI5eYAONrP_vqvmEQ3VNfA?e=H4jq9j
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EX7lH2BCpflNomgQNXX3GRcBEI5eYAONrP_vqvmEQ3VNfA?e=H4jq9j
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EUI8aPFwKIZLgP8wVnD4OLABSWBRhi5BSlswEQ0rLu9M-g?e=EB8qzH
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EUI8aPFwKIZLgP8wVnD4OLABSWBRhi5BSlswEQ0rLu9M-g?e=EB8qzH


NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

EQUALITY, DIVERSITY, AND INCLUSION (E, D&I) 
 

Presented by Mike Murphy 
Head of Human Resources and Organisation 
Development 
 

Background Papers  
Equality Framework for 
Local Government 
(EFLG) 2021 | Local 
Government Association 
 
Equality & Diversity 
Policy 2019-2022.docx 
(sharepoint.com)  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are not considered t
[...]
 add value  The issue is already being addressed elsewhere and change is imminent  

The topic is of high local importance and reflects the concerns of 

local people  

The topic would be better addressed elsewhere (and will be referred 

there)  

The resources are available that would be required to conduct the 

review – staff and budget  

Scrutiny involvement would have limited or no impact on outcomes  

It avoids duplication of work elsewhere  The topic would be sub-judice or prejudicial to the councils interests  

The issues is one that the committee can realistically influence  The topic is too broad to make a review realistic  

The issue is related to an area where the council or one of its 

partners is not performing well  

New legislation or guidance relating to the topic is expected in the next 

year  

114



 

 

PREVIOUS SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

Since the last meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, the Cabinet has been presented comments by the Committee on the Transformation Delivery 

Plan report, and the Corporate Complaints report, at the meeting of the Cabinet in June 2024. However, as the Committee did not formally move any 

recommendations on these reports, none were presented to the Cabinet. 

115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Notice of Executive Key Decisions  
 

The attached notice lists the matters which are likely to be the subject of a key decision by the Council's executive and executive decision making bodies.  This notice is 
produced in accordance with the Constitution adopted by North West Leicestershire District Council and will be published a minimum of 28 days before the date on which a 
key decision is to be made on behalf of the Council. 
 
The date of publication of this notice is Friday, 23 August 2024. The Deadline for making any representations as to why items marked as private should be considered in 
public by Cabinet on 24 September 2024 is 5pm Friday, 13 September 2024. 
 

Key
[...]
Fund 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

24 June 2025 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Finance Team Manager 
 
sarah.magill@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

2024/25 Provisional 
Financial Outturn - 
General Fund 

N/A 

Treasury Management 
Stewardship Report 
2024/25 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

24 June 2025 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Treasury 
Management 
Stewardship Report 
Treasury 
Management 
Stewardship Report 
2024/25 

Audit & Governance 
Committee - 04/06/25 

144


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Zero Carbon Update
	Enc. 1 for Zero Carbon Update

	6. Performance Monitoring Report
	Enc. 1 for Performance Monitoring Report

	7. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion
	Enc. 1 for Equality, Diversity and Inclusion
	Enc. 2 for Equality, Diversity and Inclusion

	8. Corporate Charging Policy
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Charging Policy

	9. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	EDN as at 20.8




Minutes of the meeting


27 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Ball, C Beck, M Burke, K Horn, A Morley, R L Morris, S Sheahan, J Windram and 
J Legrys (Substitute for Councillor M Blair-Park)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors C A Sewell, L Windram, R Johnson and P Moult  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors K Merrie MBE 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone, Mr C Elston, 
Ms J Marshall and Mr M Murphy 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Blair-Park and K Horn. 
 

12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

13. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

14. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2024.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Burke, seconded by Councillor A Morley, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

15. ZERO CARBON UPDATE 
 
The Climate Change Programme Manager presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had about calculations and targets, how focus areas were separated 
into scope 1, scope 2 and scope 3, and why scope 1 and 2 issues were being targeted 
when scope 3 issues were responsible for a large majority of emissions. The Chair was 
concerned that data suggested progress to Zero Carbon was slow and wanted to see 
more clearly articulated timelines and an action plan. 
 
The Climate Change Programme Manager advised that scope 1 and 2 reflected things 
within the Council’s operational control. Scope 3, things which the Council could facilitate, 
largely consisted of housing stock and thus emissions generated by tenants were not 
entirely in the control of the Council. She would provide further information about the data 
and the timeline to Zero Carbon in the Members briefing in the autumn.  
 
The Strategic Director of Communities added that the current priority for the housing stock 
was to bring all properties up to at least an EPC C rating, and the strategies to achieve 



28 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

this, such as asset management plans and stock condition surveys, would be 
communicated to Members in upcoming workshops. 
 
A discussion was had about the Council’s vehicle fleet and the fleet replacement 
programme. Officers set out how this was separated into different service areas and 
advised on the prospects of emissions reduction in each and the viability, costs and 
benefits of transitioning to electric vehicles, which would not be immediately prudent in 
some parts of the fleet. 
  
A discussion was had about the bio-diversity net gain planning principle and its ability to 
influence the path to Zero Carbon. The Head of Planning and Infrastructure advised that it 
would be factored into the drafting process for the new Local Plan and would be 
discussed at upcoming meetings of that committee. 
 
A discussion was had about the provision of electric vehicle charging sites on Council car 
parks across the district. The Chair expressed concern that the facilities seemed 
overpriced and had to slow a charging speed. The Climate Change Programme Manager 
advised that the charge points were 7kw, the speed limited by electric connection costs, 
are owned by the Council and had been supported with grant funding. Charges are priced 
to cover costs, and the intention was to provide overnight charging facilities to people who 
did not have private access to them. Nevertheless, she took on board the Chair’s concern 
and she would feedback to the Car Park Team and confirm the decision process for EV 
charging costs. 
 
The Chair said that future reports should assess progress against the 2030 plan or future 
plans, the performances of projects funded with the climate change reserve fund should 
be assessed, and a permanent staff position should be made for the Climate Change 
Programme Manager. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

16. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member, the Strategic Director of Resources reiterated that the 2021/22 
accounts had been published in June 2024, that a value for money opinion would be 
issued for 2022/23 by the end of September, and that a meeting with Mazars and the 
Audit and Governance Committee had been scheduled for September 2024 too. The 
Council’s financial reserves were healthy and its governance structure robust. He also 
advised Members as to how the auditors would assess value for money, by examining the 
Council’s financial performance as a totality.  
 
A discussion was had about the definition of ‘a well-run Council’. Officers advised that the 
definition of ‘a well-run council’ synthesised the work of Oflog and the LGA. The Chair 
requested further information to clarify specifically how accepted good practice in the local 
government sector had been incorporated into the Council Delivery Plan which was 
adopted by full Council for a 4 year term last year. 
 
A Member proposed the following definition and requested that it be placed in the 
minutes: ‘A well run Council co-ordinates its actions around an overarching vision, 
underpinned by a thorough and ongoing appraisal of stakeholder needs and aspirations, 
and provides sound leadership on the local economy, environment and community by 
championing democracy, value for money, fairness and meaningful opportunity.’ 
 



29 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development stressed that below the 
Council Delivery Plan sat a range of service level plans and these were reviewed 
annually.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments which would be presented to Cabinet on 
22 October 2024. 
 

17. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had about disability policy. Members wondered whether the proportion 
of employees with disabilities was monitored, whether the disability characteristic could be 
expanded to include ‘neuro-divergency’, whether a policy of ‘job carving’ was 
implemented, and whether the LGA work on disability had been incorporated into the plan. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Legal and Support Services 
explained that it was the Leader of the Council who appointed to the Cabinet from the 
administration, based on skills, expertise and interest in the particular portfolio areas. 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development set out for Members the 
policy of reasonable adjustments, said that he would discuss the concept of ‘job carving’ 
with the Member, and advised that the Council did monitor data on disabled employees 
and compared it to the 2021 census, which he would share with the Member. The Council 
also calculated and published the gender pay gap, and from next year would be 
voluntarily calculating the ethnic pay gap too if the plan was agreed. 
 
A discussion was had about engagement. Members wished to see greater Member input, 
and increased attempts to engage marginalised communities within the district in decision 
making. The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development acknowledged 
that greater engagement with certain sections of the community within the district was a 
key aim of the plan. 
 
Members discussed the process of drafting the plan, which some Members felt should be 
central to the Council’s ethic. Some concern was expressed that it seemed vague, lacking 
in performance monitoring indicators and targets, and that some of the latest trends in EDI 
policy such as a focus on equity had not been incorporated. It was also unclear when the 
last such plan had been formulated. 
 
In response, the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development said that he 
could provide monitoring reports to future meetings of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 
that the last plan had been published in 2019 and thus impacted by Covid, and that this 
proposed plan had been influenced by statutory frameworks and current good practice 
guidance from the LGA and similar bodies.  
 
The Chair noted recent plans set out by the new Government and hoped the Council 
would be tracking changes in this sphere dynamically, and the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development concurred.  
 
A discussion was had about unconscious bias training, which the Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development said had a good rate of enrolment amongst 
staff. A Member suggested that it should be mandatory for all staff and elected Members. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 
 



30 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

18. CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member, the Strategic Director of Resources advised that the 
consequences of approving the policy would be that Cabinet, rather than full Council, 
would be able to amend charges in the future. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 24 September 2024. 
 

19. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items of the work programme. 
 
Members requested another report on the work plan covering employee resourcing. 
Officers advised that there was a workforce strategy plan to be presented to Cabinet later 
this year and then the Corporate Scrutiny Committee; this would incorporate concerns 
Members had previously expressed.  
 
Members asked about the Transformation Update report and the Strategic Director of 
Resources advised that updates would be incorporated into quarterly performance 
monitoring and financial performance monitoring reports moving forwards, and these 
would include detailed, benchmarked targets. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.14 pm 
 

 


